

# **Government Sector Finance Amendment Regulation 2020**

under the

Government Sector Finance Act 2018

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Government Sector Finance Act 2018*.

DOMINIC PERROTTET, MP Treasurer

#### **Explanatory note**

The object of this Regulation is to amend the Government Sector Finance Regulation 2018—

- (a) to prescribe the New South Wales Aboriginal Land Council as a GSF agency, within the meaning of section 2.4 of the *Government Sector Finance Act 2018* (the *Act*), only for the purposes of the following provisions of the Act—
  - (i) to the extent that the Treasurer's directions relate to policies, procedures or systems for the financial management of the Council—Division 3.1,
  - (ii) Divisions 3.2, 7.2 and 7.3,
  - (iii) section 9.11(1)(b), and
- (b) to exclude City West Housing Pty Limited from the specified entities to which Divisions 6.4–6.6 of the Act apply, and
- (c) to prescribe a member of staff of a political office holder, within the meaning of the *Members of Parliament Act 2013*, as an entity to which the Premier may delegate, and
- (d) to prescribe an employee of the New South Wales Aboriginal Land Council as an entity to which the accountable authority for the Council may delegate.

This Regulation is made under the *Government Sector Finance Act 2018*, including sections 2.4(1)(l), 2.9(2)(k), 9.9(2)(f), 9.11(1)(b) and 10.4 (the general regulation-making power).

### **Government Sector Finance Amendment Regulation 2020**

under the

Government Sector Finance Act 2018

#### 1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Government Sector Finance Amendment Regulation 2020.

#### 2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

## Schedule 1 Amendment of Government Sector Finance Regulation 2018

#### [1] Clause 4 Prescribed GSF entities: section 2.4(1)(I) of Act

Insert after clause 4(4)—

- (4A) The New South Wales Aboriginal Land Council is prescribed as a GSF agency only for the purposes of the following provisions of the Act—
  - (a) to the extent that the Treasurer's directions relate to financial or annual reporting under Divisions 7.2 or 7.3 respectively or are given under section 3.6(2)—Division 3.1,
  - (b) Divisions 3.2, 7.2 and 7.3,
  - (c) section 9.11(1)(b).

#### [2] Clause 4(5)

Omit "(2)–(4)". Insert instead "(2)–(4A)".

#### [3] Clause 4(7), definition of "existing prescribed PAFA entity"

Insert ", but does not include City West Housing Pty Limited" after "repeal".

#### [4] Clause 6AA

Insert after clause 6A—

#### 6AA Employees of NSW Aboriginal Land Council not government officers

For the purposes of section 2.9(2)(k) of the Act, a person who is an employee of the New South Wales Aboriginal Land Council is not a government officer.

#### [5] Clauses 11A and 11B

Insert after clause 11—

#### 11A Prescribed delegates for Premier

For the purposes of section 9.9(2)(f) of the Act, a person employed under Part 2 of the *Members of Parliament Staff Act 2013* is prescribed as an entity to which the Premier may delegate.

#### 11B Prescribed delegates for NSW Aboriginal Land Council

For the purposes of section 9.11(1)(b) of the Act, a person who is an employee of the New South Wales Aboriginal Land Council is prescribed as an entity to which the Council may delegate.